
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for City Services

Time and Date
3.00 pm on Monday, 6th November 2017

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2017  
(Pages 3 - 8)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Pre-Application Advice Scheme - Highways and Drainage  (Pages 9 - 34)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

5. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations  (Pages 35 - 42)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

7. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House, Coventry
Friday, 27 October 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers,, Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3065, 
Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: 
Councillors J Innes (Cabinet Member) and R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member)

By invitation: Councillors T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight / Michelle Salmon
Governance Services Officers 
Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3065
Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Monday, 18 September 2017

Present: 
Members: Councillor J Innes (Cabinet Member)

Councillor R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Other Members: Councillors R Bailey and G Williams

Employees: 
L Knight, Place Directorate
R Parkes, Place Directorate
K Seager, Place Directorate
M Wilkinson, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor T Sawdon 

Public Business

16. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

17. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th August, 2017 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.  

18. Petition - Double Yellow Lines at the Junction of Brandfield Road and 
Brownshill Green Road and Improving Safety along Kelmscote Road 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning a petition, bearing 126 signatures, requesting double yellow lines at 
the junction of Brandfield Road and Brownshill Green Road and improvements to 
road safety along Kelmscote Road. The report had been requested by Councillor 
Williams, the petition sponsor, following the receipt of the determination letter. 
Councillor Williams, a Bablake Ward Councillor, attended the meeting with local 
residents Cynthia Campbell, J Butler and J McNulty and they outlined the 
petitioners’ concerns. The petition organiser was invited but was unable to attend. 

The report indicated that Kelmscote Road was a residential road connecting 
Brandfield Road and Keresley Road. A review of the latest three year personal 
recorded injury collision history of the road showed there had been no personal 
injury collisions recorded. The determination letter in response to the petition had 
advised of the actions to be taken in response to the issues raised as follows:
(i) The junction of Brandfield Road and Brownshill Green Road to be added to the 
waiting restriction request list for the installation of double yellow lines as part of 
the next review.
(ii) Kelmscote Road did not meet the criteria for a local safety scheme but the 
contact details were provided for a Community Speed Watch initiative if residents 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

were interested. A copy of the determination letter was set out at an appendix to 
the report.

The Cabinet Member noted that since the determination letter had been issued, 
the legal procedure to install double yellow lines at the junction of Brandfield Road 
and Brownshill Green Road had commenced with the proposal being advertised 
on 17th August, 2017. In addition, following the receipt of the petition, double 
yellow lines had been installed at the Kelmscote Road/Brownshill Green Road/ 
Kipling Road junction.

Councillor Williams expressed support for the implementation of the double yellow 
lines at the Brandfield Road/ Brownshill Green Road junction. However he detailed 
concerns about the speed of traffic using Kelmscote Road, referring to the 
dangerous bends and indicating that the road was being used as a ‘rat run’. He 
requested that the road safety concerns be investigated.

Mrs Campbell expressed concerns about the speeding traffic and detailed the 
problems for emergency vehicles being able to access the road due to the 
numbers of parked cars. She requested a reduction on the speed limit for 
Kelmscote Road. Mr McNulty drew attention to a number of accidents that had 
occurred on the road including having his garden wall knocked down on two 
separate occasions. He requested a reduced speed limit. Mr Butler referred to the 
heavy volume of speeding traffic requesting a 20mph limit or the inclusion of 
chicanes/ speed humps along the road. He also referred to the significant number 
of elderly residents living in the locality.

Councillor Innes, Cabinet Member referred to the requirement to have evidence of 
speeding traffic and recommended a community speed watch take place.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The petitioners’ concerns be noted.

(2) The actions confirmed by determination letter to the petition 
spokesperson, as detailed in 1.6 of the report, be endorsed.

(3) A community speed watch exercise be arranged for Kelmscote Road 
involving Councillor Innes, Cabinet Member, Councillor Williams, Ward 
Councillor, local residents and the police.    

19. Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Proposed Revocation of Section of 
Bus Lane on  Lockhurst Lane and Foleshill Road 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning two objections that had been received to the Traffic Regulation Order 
advertised on 10th August, 2017 to revoke sections of the bus lane on Foleshill 
Road and Lockhurst Lane. Both objector were invited to the meeting but were 
unable to attend.

The report indicated that in Coventry over the last 15 years there had been a 20% 
increase in traffic on the City’s road network. Locally Coventry was one of the 
fastest growing cities with an expanding economy which was also putting pressure 

Page 4



– 3 –

on the road network. There was a further concern associated with high levels of 
traffic and congestion, the impact this had on air quality.

To help address these concerns, in June 2016 Adkins Ltd were commissioned to 
undertake junction capacity remodelling to determine the impact of the removal of 
bus lanes along Foleshill Road and Lockhurst Lane. The following two options 
were considered:
Option 1 - All bus lanes/gates removed with no other changes to road layout
Option 2 – All bus lanes/gates removed with two continuous lanes inbound and 
one lane outbound.

The results of the modelling showed Option 2 was the preferred option as this 
showed an overall improvement in average journey times for general traffic and 
buses. Consequently it was decided to remove most of the bus lane, with the TRO 
being advertised on 10th August. 

Two objections were received, the details of which were summarised at an 
appendix to the report. Comments were provided in response to all the issues 
raised.

RESOLVED that, having considered the two objections received, the 
implementation of the revocation Traffic Regulation Order ‘City of Coventry 
(Lockhurst Lane and Foleshill Road) (Bus Lane Revocation) Order 2017’ as 
advertised be approved.    

20. Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning objections that had been received to a Traffic Regulation Order 
advertised on 17th August, 2017 relating to proposed new waiting restrictions and 
amendments to existing waiting restrictions in a number of Wards across the City. 
A total of 26 objections were received (one of which was a petition), 1 of which 
was subsequently withdrawn by the objector. In addition 1 letter of support to a 
proposal was also received. 3 subsequent e-mails had been received from 
objectors and these were reported at the meeting. A summary of the proposed 
restrictions, objections and responses were set out in an appendix to the report. All 
the respondents were invited to the meeting. Councillor Bailey, a Cheylesmore 
Ward Councillor attended the meeting in respect of the proposed waiting 
restrictions in his Ward.

Mr Wells attended in respect of the proposed double yellow lines for junction 
protection at Ashington Road/ Abbey Road and outlined his concerns. He referred 
to the existing parking issues indicating that the restrictions would result in more 
vehicles parking on the grass verges. He referred to a local byelaw which should 
prevent the parking of vehicles on the verge and officers undertook to investigate 
this. Councillor Bailey informed of the parking concerns raised at a local residents 
association meeting.  

Mr O’Shea attended with two family members and his lodger Miss Holmes and 
they outlined their concerns regarding the proposed double yellow lines junction 
protection at Bakers Lane and Maudslay Road. Mr O’Shea indicated that the lines 
were being introduced on land that had been given to him to use as a parking 

Page 5



– 4 –

space. Councillor Innes, Cabinet Member indicated that she would need to see 
documentary evidence to back
[...]
e since different times had been requested due to 
different business needs and it was not possible to have the bay divided into 
different waiting times as this would be confusing to customers.

Regarding the proposals for a residents parking scheme for Lichfield Road, 
Frances Beaufoy was unable to attend the meeting and had requested that her 
concerns be reported at the meeting. These were taken into account by the 
Cabinet Member.

The Cabinet Member was informed of a last minute objection that had been 
received in response to the proposals for Poppleton Close/ Upper York Street and 
it was decided to defer consideration of this item to the next Cabinet Member 
meeting to allow the objector the opportunity to attend the meeting. 

The cost of introducing the proposed TRO would be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local 
Transport Plan.

RESOLVED that, having considered the objections to the proposed waiting 
restrictions:

Page 6



– 5 –

(1) The implementation of the restrictions as advertised on Ashington 
Road/Abbey Road, Bakers Lane/Maudslay Road, Benedictine Road, 
Laburnum Avenue/Barkers Butts Lane, Lichfield Road, Rex Close, 
Sunnyside Close and Welgarth Avenue/Courtland Avenue be approved.

(2) The implementation of a reduced scheme on Cadden Drive/Fir Tree 
Avenue, reducing the proposed extent of the double yellow lines by 4 metres 
on Fir Tree Avenue on the eastern side of the junction and the installation of 
the remainder as advertised be approved.

(3) The implementation of a reduced scheme on Poplar Road/Newcombe 
Road, reducing the proposed extent of double yellow lines by 5 metres on 
Poplar Road on the northern side of the junction and the installation of the 
remainder as advertised be approved.
 
(4) The implementation of the proposed restrictions on Holbrook Lane as 
advertised be approved and that a consultation is undertaken regarding a 
possible change to the duration of the limited waiting restriction, with any 
new proposals to be advertised as part of the next waiting restriction review.

(5) Approval be given that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order is made 
operational.

(6) Officers to investigate the issue of a byelaw prohibiting parking on the 
grass verges at Ashington Grove/Abbey Road.

(7) The decision on the proposed waiting restrictions for Poppleton Close 
and Upper York Street be deferred to the next Cabinet Member meeting on 
6th November, 2017.       
  

21. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigation 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
that provided a summary of the recent petitions received that were to be 
determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending further 
investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the individual 
petitions were set out in an appendix attached to the report and included target 
dates for action. Four petitions had been considered and it had been decided to 
send a decision letter in respect of each petition. The report was submitted for 
monitoring and transparency purposes. 

The report indicated that each petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ request. When it had been decided to respond to the 
petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting, both the 
relevant Councillor/petition organiser could still request that their petition be the 
subject of a Cabinet Member report.

RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
appendix to the report, in response to the petitions received, be endorsed.

Page 7



– 6 –

22. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
that contained a list of outstanding issues and summarised the current position in 
respect of each item.

RESOLVED that the following items be discharged for the reasons indicated:

(1) Further update report on the City Centre Review transfer process – the 
City Centre Review was now linked in with the overall Streetpride and 
Greenspace Restructure Post Implementation Review and had been 
included in the consultation. The review was nearly complete and 
implementation was to take place in October.

(2) Petition – Longford Road Junction with Oakmoor Road, further report 
with monitoring following implementation of option 4 – scheme had 
address the traffic concerns raised in the original petition

(3) Objection to TRO, proposed revocation of right turn only 
(Whitley/A444) – issue to be considered as part of the larger 
development proposals for Whitley Business Park and the area of 
Baginton in connection with the expansion of Jaguar Landrover. The 
consultants working on the planning application have been asked to 
take this into account.  

 
23. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 4.40 pm)

Page 8



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for City Services 06 November 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor J Innes

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title: Pre-application charging scheme – Highways and Drainage

Is this a key decision?
No  – although this proposals affects all Wards of the City it will not have a significant impact on 

communities

Executive Summary:

Despite the pressures that the Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority have both been 
experiencing over recent years officers have continued to offer a free pre-application advice 
service in connection with planning applications to be determined by this authority. However, the 
service provided has been limited and dependent upon resources and capacity.

The increasing pressure on local authorities to be self-financing by 2020, the drive to be more 
commercially minded and the recognition that paid for pre-application advice is now widespread 
and generally accepted by developers. This has led to this proposal and in response to this it is 
the intention to introduce a pre application charging scheme for both the Highway Authority and 
Lead Local Flood Authority.

It is also proposed to review the planning pre-application charging schedules on an annual basis 
and to make adjustments to those fees where appropriate, to reflect the quality of the service and 
resources provided.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member is requested to approve the introduction of Pre-Application Charging 
Schemes for both the Highway Authority and the Lead Local Flood Authority.

List of Appendices included:
Appendix A - HDM/2017/001/A - Highway Authority Pre-application Charging Scheme.

Appendix B - LLFA/2017/001/A – Lead Local Flood Authority Pre-application Charging Scheme

Background papers:

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



None

Other Useful Documents

All background papers are available online

• Planning Practice Guidance – before submitting an application 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/before-submitting-an-application#the-value-of-pre-application-
engagement

• Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/26/section/93

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

The matter was discussed by Planning Committee 28th September 2017

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/before-submitting-an-application#the-value-of-pre-application-engagement
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/before-submitting-an-application#the-value-of-pre-application-engagement
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/26/section/93


Report title: Pre-application Charging Scheme – Highways and Drainage

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Pre-application advice usually involves developers seeking specialist advice from the 
local planning authority and other statutory and non-statutory consultees as part of the 
process for preparing a planning application.  Developers want to know about the 
potential constraints on a particular site, the planning policy considerations/compliance 
and the type of information that would need to accompany a planning application.

1.2 Government Practice Guidance recognises the role of a pre-application advice service 
as it can offer:

‘significant potential to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the planning 
application system and improve the quality of planning applications and their likelihood 
of success.’ (Ref Government Guidance ‘Before Submitting an Application, paragraph 
001)

1.3 The City Council has offered a free pre-application service in connection with 
applications to be determined by this authority for many years however, over the recent 
years the service has been extremely limited and dependent upon capacity.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The increasing pressure on local authorities to be self-financing by 2020 and the 
recognition that paid for pre-application advice is now widespread and generally 
accepted by developers together with the focus to provide a high standard of service 
has led to the proposal being put forward.

2.2 The Government acknowledges that Councils can charge for this type of discretionary 
service on a not-for-profit basis and the Government’s Planning Practice Guidance 
states that:

‘Where charges are made they must not exceed the cost of providing the service.  It is 
important that any charging does not discourage appropriate pre-application 
discussions.  In this context local planning authorities need to consider whether 
charging is appropriate in all cases, given the potential for pre-application engagement 
to save time and improve outcomes later in the process.  Where possi
[...]
et 
approval. However, the pre-application advice we give you will aid this process significantly.

All additional charges/invoices should be paid within 30 days. 

Any advice given in relation to the planning history of the site, planning constraints or 
statutory designations does not constitute a formal response under the provisions of the 
Local Land Charges Act 1975.

Page 34



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

1

Cabinet Member for City Services 6 November 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor J Innes

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
Binley and Willenhall, Cheylesmore, Foleshill, Holbrook, Westwood, Woodlands

Title:
Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further Investigations

Is this a key decision?

No - this report is for monitoring purposes only

Executive Summary:

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to traffic 
management, road safety and highway maintenance issues are considered by the Cabinet 
Member for City Services.

In June 2015, amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part of the Constitution, were 
approved in order to provide flexibility and streamline current practice. This change has reduced 
costs and bureaucracy and improved the service to the public.

These amendments allow for a petition to be dealt with or responded to by letter without being 
formally presented in a report to a Cabinet Member meeting.

In light of this, at the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Public Services on 15 March 2016, it was 
approved that a summary of those petitions received which were determined by letter, or where 
decisions are deferred pending further investigations, be reported to subsequent meetings of the 
Cabinet Member for Public Services (now amended to Cabinet Member for City Services), where 
appropriate, for monitoring and transparency purposes.

Appendix A sets out petitions received relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for City 
Services and how officers propose to respond to them.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to endorse the actions being taken by officers 
as set out in Section 2 and Appendix A of the report in response to the petitions received.
 

List of Appendices included:

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



2

Appendix A – Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities Meeting 18 June 2015 report: Amendments to the 
Constitution – Proposed Amendments to the Petitions Scheme

A copy of the report is available at moderngov.coventry.gov.uk.

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No.

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No.

Will this report go to Council?

No.

Page 36



3

Report title: Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations

1. Context (or background)

1.1 In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to 
traffic management, road safety and highway maintenance issues are considered by the 
Cabinet Member for City Services.

1.2 Amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part of the Constitution, were approved 
by the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities on 18 June 2015 and Full Council on 23 
June 2015 in order to provide flexibility and streamline current practice.

1.3 These amendments allow a petition to be dealt with or responded to by letter without being 
formally presented in a report to a Cabinet Member meeting. The advantages of this change 
are two-fold; firstly it saves taxpayers money by streamlining the process and reducing 
bureaucracy. Secondly it means that petitions can be dealt with and responded to quicker, 
improving the responsiveness of the service given to the public.

1.4 Each petition is still dealt with on an individual basis. The Cabinet Member considers advice 
from officers on appropriate action to respond to the petitioners’ request, which in some 
circumstances, may be for the petition to be dealt with or responded to without the need for 
formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting. In such circumstances and with the 
approval of the Cabinet Member, written agreement is then sought from the relevant 
Councillor/Petition Organiser to proceed in this manner.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Officers will respond to the petitions received by determination letter or holding letter as set 
out in Appendix A of this report.

2.2 Where a holding letter is to be sent, this is because further investigation work is required of 
the matters raised. Details of the actions agreed are also included in Appendix A. 

2.3 Once the matters have been investigated, a determination letter will be sent to the petition 
organiser or, if appropriate, a report will be submitted to a future Cabinet Member meeting, 
detailing the results of the investigations and subsequent recommended action. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 In the case of a petition being determined by letter, written agreement is sought from the 
relevant Petition Organiser and Councillor Sponsor to proceed in this manner. If they do not 
agree, a report responding to the petition will be prepared for consideration at a future 
Cabinet Member meeting. The Petition Organiser and Councillor Sponsor will be invited to 
attend this meeting where they will have the opportunity to speak on behalf of the petitioners.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Letters referred to in Appendix A will be sent out by December 2017.

Page 37



4

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Resources

5.1 Financial implications

There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations with
[...]
uld need to be 
discussed with the Council’s Planning Team.

December

E75 - Request to Implement a One 
Way Traffic Flow System on 
Holmsdale Road  

5 N/A Determination

Does not meet criteria for the Safety Scheme 
programme (no Personal Injury Collisions in last 3 
years). Proposal would also result in detour for 
residents and potential increase in traffic on 
residential part of Holmsdale Rd and neighbouring 
streets.

December

E76 - Speed Ramps on Whitmore 
Park Road 8 N/A Determination

Does not meet criteria for Safety Scheme 
programme (no Personal Injury Collisions in last 3 
years). Refer to Community Speed Watch.

December

E80 - Put a Mirror onto the Bridge on 
St James Lane  

19 N/A Determination We do not install mirrors on the highway, as they 
can distort the reflected image, sunlight or 
headlights can reflect and dazzle other drivers, it is 
difficult to judge the speed of vehicles reflected in 
the mirror. There are also maintenance and 
vandalism issues.
No Personal Injury Collisions in last 3 years at this 
location.

December

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2017
	4 Pre-Application Advice Scheme - Highways and Drainage
	Pre-application Charging Scheme - Highways and Drainage - Appendix A
	Pre-application Charging Scheme - Highways and Drainage - Appendix B

	5 Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further Investigations



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Monday, 6 November 2017

Present: 
Members: Councillor J Innes (Cabinet Member)

Councillor R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Other Members: Councillor G Williams 

Employees (by Directorate): 
Place C Archer, R Parkes, M Salmon, K Seager, C Whitehouse

Apologies: There were no apologies  

Public Business

24. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests made.

25. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2017 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 

Further to minute 18/17, the Cabinet Member was informed that a community 
speed watch exercise, to involve Councillor Innes, Councillor Williams, local 
residents and the Police, had been arranged for Kelmscote Road on 21st 
November 2017.

26. Pre-Application Advice Scheme - Highways and Drainage 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
that proposed the introduction of a pre-application charging scheme for both the 
Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority and the review of the planning 
pre-application charging schedules on an annual basis.

Despite the pressures that the Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority 
had both been experiencing, over recent years officers had continued to offer a 
free pre-application advice service in connection with planning applications to be 
determined by the Authority. However, the service provided had been limited and 
dependent upon resources and capacity.

The increasing pressure on local authorities to be self-financing by 2020, the drive 
to be more commercially minded, and the recognition that paid for pre-application 
advice was now widespread, was generally accepted by developers. This had led 
to the proposal to introduce a pre-application charging scheme for both the 
Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority.



– 2 –

The planning pre-application charging schedules would be reviewed on an annual 
basis and adjustments made to fees where appropriate, to reflect the quality of the 
service and resources provided.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member approves the introduction of Pre-
Application Charging Schemes for both the Highway Authority and the Lead 
Local Flood Authority.

27. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
that provided a summary of the recent petitions received that were to be 
determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending further 
investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the individual 
petitions were set out in an appendix attached to the report and included target 
dates for action. The report was submitted for monitoring and transparency 
purposes. 

The report indicated that each petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ request. When it had been decided to respond to the 
petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting, both the 
relevant Councillor/petition organiser could still request that their petition be the 
subject of a Cabinet Member report.

Members were informed that where holding letters were being sent, this was 
because further investigation work was required. Once matters had been 
investigated either a follow up letter would be sent or a report submitted to a future 
Cabinet Member meeting.
 
RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
appendix to the report, in response to the petitions received, be endorsed.

28. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

29. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)


